Page 1 of 14
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India
3rd November, 2019
Discussion Paper on Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process
This discussion paper deals with two issues, namely,  essential supplies and the fee payable to
insolvency professionals (IPs) in a corporate insolvency resolution process (CIRP).
Essential Supplies
Problem Statement

resolution process costs, liquidation costs, or costs of the bankruptcy process, as
Page 6 of 14
applicable, to all relevant stakeholders, and must endeavour to ensure that such
costs are not unreasonable.”
(b) Circular No. IP/005/2018 dated 16th January, 2018, on “Fees payable to an
insolvency professional and to other professionals appointed by an insolvency
professional”
  “3. In view of the above, it is clarified that an insolvency professional shall render
services for a fee which is a reasonable reflection of his work, raise bills / invoices in
his name towards such fees, and such fees shall be paid to his bank account. Any payment
of fees for the services of an insolvency professional to any person other than the
insolvency professional shall not form part of the insolvency resolution process cost.
4. Similarly, any other professional appointed by an insolvency professional shall
raise bills / invoices in his / its (such as registered valuer) name towards such fees,
and such fees shall be paid to his / its bank account.”
(c) Circular No. IBBI/IP/013/2018 dated 12th June, 2018 on “Fee and other Expenses
incurred for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process”
“6. Keeping the above in view, the IP is directed to ensure that:- (a) the fee payable
to him, fee payable to an Insolvency Professional Entity, and fee payable to
Registered Valuers and other Professionals, and other expenses incurred by him

not understand what is ‘reasonable’ in the circumstances. There are several ways to
look at reasonableness. One way, as rightly observed by the Hon’ble Adjudicating
Authority, is comparison with the compensation payable to the MD & CEO. However,
Ms. Ruia does not find that comparison appropriate on grounds that the MD & CEO
gets some perquisites and role of IRP is different. The law requires an IRP to run the
corporate debtor as a going concern, which is also the responsibility of the MD & CEO.
Though the responsibilities of an IRP and those of a MD & CEO overlap to a large
extent, the role of IRP is different from that of the MD & CEO. The question is: Is the
difference is so much to justify an IRP fee of Rs.5 crore, which is 100 times of the
compensation of the MD & CEO of the same corporate debtor? Another way would be
to compare with the fee charged by another IP in case of a similar CIRP. Yet another
way would be to look at the fee earned by herself in a similar CIRP. One can even look
at the opportunity cost (value from next best alternative) of Ms. Ruia. Unfortunately,
she compares with an incomparable, the fee of a liquidator, and she states that the Code
prescribes fee for the liquidator. The legal position, however, is that the fee of a
18 Order No. IBBI/DC/04/2018 3rd May, 2018 in the matter of Ms. Bhavna Sanjay Ruia.
Page 7 of 14
liquidator is fixed by the CoC. Only in rare cases, where it has not been done, the
regulations have linked it to performance. Further, while computing fee payable to a
liquidator, Ms. Ruia uses incorrect figures and assumptions. While she claims that the

“(2) Where the insolvency resolution professional or resolution professional, as the
case may be, determines that any particular goods or service is essential for
continuing the corporate debtor as a going concern, he may submit an application
before the Adjudicating Authority for declaring such goods or services as essential
supplies and directing that they shall not be terminated or suspended or interrupted
during moratorium period.
(3) The application under sub-regulation (2) shall be accompanied with a statement
by the insolvency resolution professional or resolution professional, as the case may
be, that payment for such essential supplies provided after insolvency
commencement date shall be made in full as insolvency resolution process cost. ”
Dr. M. S. Sahoo
Chairperson
Page 13 of 14
[ADVT . - ________]
Note: The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 were published vide notification No. IBBI/2016-
17/GN/REG004, dated 30th November, 2016 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part III,
Section 4, No. 432 on 30th November, 2016 and was subsequently amended by-
1) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2017 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG013, dated the 16th August, 2017 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 318 on 16th August, 2017;
2) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2017 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017- 18/GN/REG018, dated the 5th October, 2017 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 386 on 5th October, 2017;
3) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2017 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG019 dated the 7th November, 2017 in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, Part III, Section 4, No. 432 on 7th November, 2017;
4) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2017 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG22, dated the 31st December, 2017 in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, Part III, Section 4, No. 01 on 1st January, 2018;
5) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG024, dated the 6th February, 2018 in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, Part III, Section 4, No. 49 on 6th February, 2018;
(6) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2018 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2017-18/GN/REG030, dated the 27th March, 2018 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 124 on 28th March, 2018;
7) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2018 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2018-19/GN/REG031, dated the 3rd July, 2018 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 253 on 4th July, 2018;
8) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2018 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2018-19/GN/REG032, dated the 5th October, 2018 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 372 on 5th October, 2018;
9) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019 published vide notification No.
Page 14 of 14
IBBI/2019-20/GN/REG040, dated the 24th January, 2019 in the Gazette of India,
Extraordinary, Part III, Section 4, No. 21 on 24th January, 2019; and
10) The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2019 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2019-20/GN/REG048, dated the 25th July, 2019 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. 267 on 25th July, 2019.
11)The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2019 published vide notification No.
IBBI/2019-20/GN/REG___, dated the _______, 2019 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,
Part III, Section 4, No. _____ on _________, 2019.